

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/25/2024
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington
4/24/2024 3:49 PM

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Case #: 1029985

Supreme Court No. _____

No. 84849-6

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JONATHAN WESLEY EBBELER and
ELIZABETH ASHLEY EBBELER, husband and wife,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

WFG NATIONAL TITLE COMPANY OF WASHINGTON,
LLC, a Washington limited liability company;
DANI LEGGETT and JANE/JOHN DOE LEGGETT,
believed to be married persons,

Defendants-Petitioners.

PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

Hunter M. Abell, WSBA #37223
Williams, Kastner & Gibbs, PLLC
601 Union Street, Suite 4100
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (206) 628-6600
Email: habell@williamskaster.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF PETITIONERS 1

II. CITATION TO COURT OF APPEALS DECISION 1

III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. Ebbeler I..... 3

 B. Ebbeler II..... 5

 C. Prior to The Ebbelers’ Failures 6

 D. The Failure to Agree 8

 E. The Failure to Fund..... 9

V. ARGUMENT - REVIEW SHOULD BE
ACCEPTED 12

 A. Collateral Estoppel Precludes Re-litigation
 of The Ebbelers’ Claims. 12

 1. The issue decided in Ebbeler I is the
 same as decided in Ebbeler II..... 14

 2. No Injustice From Issue Preclusion 22

VI. CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATE CASES	
<i>Brownfield v. City of Yakima</i> , 178 Wn. App. 850, 316 P.3d 520 (2014)	24
<i>Christensen v. Grant County Hosp. Dist. No. 1</i> , 152 Wn.2d 299, 96 P.3d 957 (2004)	passim
<i>Ebbeler v. Andrews</i> , 199 Wn.2d 1024, 512 P.3d 901 (2022)	5
<i>Ebbeler v. Andrews</i> , No. 84849-6-I, slip op. (Wash. Ct. App. Mar. 25, 2024) (unpublished), https://www.courts.wa.gov/opinions/pdf/848496order andopin.pdf	19, 22, 26
<i>Hadley v. Maxwell</i> , 144 WN.2D 306, 95 P.3D 321 (2001)	13, 23
<i>Lemond v. State, Dept. of Licensing</i> , 143 Wn. App. 797 180 P.3d 829 (2008)	2, 14, 15
<i>Matter of Wilson</i> , 17 Wn. App.2d 72, 87 484 P.3d 1 (2021)	23
<i>McDaniels v. Carlson</i> , 108 Wn.2d 299, 738 P.2d 254 (1987)	17
<i>Reninger v. State Dept. of Corrections</i> , 134 Wn.2d 437, 951 P.2d 782 (1998)	2, 23, 27, 28
<i>Sprague v. Spokane Valley Fire Dept.</i> , 189 WN.2D 858, 409 P.3D 160 (2018)	13

State v. Eggleston,
164 Wn.2d 61, 187 P.3d 233 (2008)..... 17, 20

State v. Williams,
132 Wn.2d 248, 937 P.2d 1052 (1997)..... 20

FEDERAL CASES

Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Solimino,
501 U.S. 104, 111 S. CT. 2166, 115 L. ED. 2D 96
(1991)..... 14

Dowling v. U.S.,
493 U.S. 342, 110 S. Ct. 668, 107 L. Ed. 2d 708
(1990)..... 17

Medicraft v. Washington,
No. 21-CV-1263-BJR, 2023 WL 3599554 (W.D.
Wash. May 23, 2023) (unpublished)..... 17

RULES

GR 14.1(b)..... 17

RAP 13.4(b)(1)..... 1, 2, 28

RAP 13.4(b)(2)..... 2, 28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ebbeler v. the Estate of Andrews,
King County Superior Court No. 19-2-14509-9 SEA
..... passim

Ebbeler v. WFG Nat'l Title Co. of Washington,
King County Superior Court No. 21-2-15237-2 SEA
..... passim

Jonathan Wesley Ebbeler and Elizabeth Ashley Ebbeler
v. WFG National Title Company of Washington, LLC
and Dani Leggett,
No. 84849-6-I..... 1, 5, 25, 26

Phillip A. Trautman, *Claim and Issue Preclusion in Civil*
Litigation in Washington, 60 WASH. L.REV. 805
(1985) 14

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS § 27
(1982) 15
